
Vote 02: Eastern Cape Provincial Legislature  

 

�

VVoottee  0022  
EEaasstteerrnn  CCaappee  PPrroovviinncciiaall  LLeeggiissllaattuurree    

���������
�	�
���

�	
������

������������������������������������� ������������������������������������� �������������������������������������

������	����������������������������� ������������������������������������ ���	��������������������������������
������������������������������������� ������	������������������������������ ��
	���������������������������������
�����	������������������������������� ������������������������������������� ������

�����������������������������


������������������������������������������ 
������������������������������������������ 
������������������������������������������
�������������������������������������� �������������������������������������� ��������������������������������������

��
�������������������	����
����� �������	!���	 ��"	������$�	4� !����@�2�*������

%&����
��������� ���������

'�()����	!���	 *
	��+,�!,

�������

�	
������
��������
��
���

�������������������������������������� !�"���#������������������#�������*����� ���-##� ��2������(�)�����������#�&�������*�������(

���!��������	��,��@�2�*�������
 http://www.ecleg.gov.za 

������������������
�$�	4� !����@�2�*�������

������	���/�	� �0
��������������� ��
��?���	���,��@�2�*�������

*��������#���#���� ����������
*��������#��� �������������

&���������������
�����#������+���,��+���

 

1. Overview 

1.1. Vision 

A dynamic people’s assembly for good governance, to deepen and advance sustainable 
and transformative development towards effective service delivery 

 

1.2. Mission 

The Eastern Cape Provincial Legislature strives to deepen democracy, promote 
development and build a better life for all, through law-making, effective public 
participation and vigorous oversight. 

 

1.3. Core functions and responsibilities  

The Provincial Legislature provides both legislative and institutional support services 
required to fulfil its constitutional functions. The oversight function and the opening of the 
doors of the Legislature to the public continue to be important areas of the Legislature’s 
activities. 

Bills brought before the Legislature by the various departments are scrutinised and 
improved upon, before they are tabled in the House for debate. In this process, 
stakeholder views are taken into account, either by inviting them to the Legislature or by 
holding meetings and public participation. These inputs are also prepared in respect of 
national legislation through the National Council of Provinces (NCOP).  

The Legislature does not only vote a budget into law, it also has to ensure that 
departments spend voted funds in the prescribed manner.  

The Legislature achieves this through the oversight function by portfolio committees over 
departments. 
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1.4. Main services 

The main services of the Legislature are as follows: 

• To enhance the public’s knowledge of legislation 

• To ensure effective law making 

• To pursue vigorous oversight and accountability by the executive authority in the 
province 

• To ensure meaningful public participation 

• To strengthen capability of members to effectively fulfil their responsibilities 

• To ensure that there is strong administration that supports its core mandate 

• To ensure compliance with financial management legislation, policies and 
procedures. 

 

1.5. Demands and changes in services 

In anticipation of the movement from modified cash-based accounting into accrual 
accounting, the Legislature has approved the procurement of accrual accounting 
systems. Furthermore, the Legislature will implement an Enterprise Resource Planning 
(ERP) system. The system integrates supply chain management (SCM), financial 
management, payroll and human resource management (HRM) into a singular system. It 
will further be enhanced by a document management system. The implementation will be 
done on a shared service basis using the national parliament ERP platform as a centre of 
excellence for all operations. 

 

1.6. The Acts, rules and regulations  

The Provincial Legislature derives its mandate from the Constitution of the Republic of 
South Africa (Act No. 108 of 1996). There are several Acts that have been promulgated to 
further enhance the financial management of the Eastern Cape Provincial Legislature Act 
(Act No 3 of 2009), Eastern Cape Legislature Treasury Regulations, Annual Division of 
Revenue Act, Public Financial Management Act (Act No 1 of 1999 as amended), 
Municipal Financial Management Act (Act No. No 56 of 2003), and the Eastern Cape 
Provincial Legislature Rules.  

 

2. Review of the current financial year (2011/12) 

The Legislature has reviewed and approved a new organogram that includes staffing the 
Speaker’s Office with the appropriate skills to assist the Speaker to perform treasury 
controlling and monitoring functions over the Legislature in terms of Section 4 of the 
Financial Management Provincial Legislature Act (FIMPLA) of 2009. It is currently in the 
process of recruiting and filling the critical vacancies within the institution. 

The implementation of an ERP system to ensure successful implementation of the FIMPLA 
of 2009 is still in progress through shared services with national parliament. An 
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information technology (IT) audit has been carried out which necessitated the upgrading 
of servers prior to the actual implementation of the ERP system. Personnel from human 
resources, finance and supply chain management have attended training at the national 
parliament. 

Procurement processes are under way for the upgrading of the institution’s security 
system.  

During the year under review, the Provincial Legislature continued to provide financial 
support to all political parties represented in the Provincial Legislature. The institution 
continued to capacitate the members for vigorous oversight through various international 
study tours and Public Administration Leadership and Management Academy (PALAMA) 
programmes.  All members were provided with the tools of trade.   

The Provincial Legislature has continued to place more emphasis on its goals and 
entrenching participatory democracy through public participation, petitions from members 
of the public, public education and outreach programmes. The Legislature held several 
sectoral programmes such as the Senior Citizen’s Parliament, Workers Parliament, 
Women’s Parliament as well as taking the Legislature to the People. This includes 
vigorous oversight, coupled with site visits, school visits and coordination by the Women’s 
Caucus of the successful Women’s Day event. 

  

3. Outlook for the coming financial year (2012/13) 

The Legislature identified risk management as one of the critical elements in 
strengthening corporate governance to manage organisational risks effectively. The 
Legislature will continue to strengthen its control environment with the objective of 
curtailing acts of fraud and corruption.   

The Legislature will continue with the implementation of Financial Management of the 
Eastern Cape Provincial Legislature Act of 2009 (FIMPLA). FIMPLA will be rolled out and 
implemented on a phase-in approach. Staffing of these units has been prioritised for the 
coming financial year. 

The Legislature will prioritise the upgrading of the security system and the IT 
infrastructure to ensure the smooth implementation of the ERP system. 

The Legislature is implementing the ERP system through shared service with the national 
parliament. The Legislature also continues to participate in the legislative sector.  

The Legislature provides financial support to political parties represented in the 
Legislature and monitors the transferred funds. Members will undertake international 
study tours in order to keep abreast with the changing global environment and 
governance structures.  There will be a continuation of support services and the provision 
of tools of trade to assist members to perform their functions.  

The Legislature will focus on improving oversight capacity to ensure sound governance 
and effective service delivery by the executive. Continuous provision will be made for 
procedural, legal, administrative, research and programme management support to 
committees. 
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The Legislature will ensure a proper response to the research needs of the portfolio 
committees and Members of the Provincial Legislature (MPL). The Legislature will also 
conduct proactive research on relevant thematic issues relating to oversight. 

The Legislature continues to focus on public participation programmes that seek to 
improve interaction between the Legislature and the citizens of the province.  

The Legislature will also develop public education programmes targeting schools and 
other designated groups. The Legislature will convene several sectorial parliaments 
including Taking Legislature to the People. 

The facilitation of monthly Legislature sittings, archiving of tabled documents and the 
coordination of institutional activities through programming has also been prioritised. 

 

4. Reprioritisation/savings  

The Provincial Legislature has extensively scrutinised its budget inputs by engaging all 
stakeholders involved. Any additional requirements for 2012/13 have been funded within 
the Provincial Legislature’s baseline funding of the new approved organogram.  

 

5. Procurement  

The Provincial Legislature manages its current contracts  
internal audit. The implementation of the
with other provincial legislatures in conjunction with the national parliament.  

 
6 Receipts and financing 

6.1 Summary of receipts 

Table 2.5 shows the sources of funding and own receipts of the Provincial Legislature 
over the seven-year period 2008/09 to 2014/15. The table also compares actual and 
budgeted receipts against actual and budgeted payments.  
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6.2 Departmental receipts collection 

As depicted in Table 2.4, the Legislature collected own receipts of R965 000 in 2008/09, 
where after the collections decreased to R371 000 in 2010/11. The budgeted revenue 
estimate for 2012/13 declines further to R325 000. This downward trend is mainly evident 
against transactions in financial assets and liabilities due to once-off recoveries of staff 
debts that are difficult to estimate with accuracy. The varying trend is also due to interest 
that is earned from cash available in the bank account. The sale of goods and services 
other than capital assets reflects commission earned on insurance deductions, sale of 
waste paper, and other miscellaneous items. The sale of capital assets reflects the sale 
of redundant vehicles and equipment. The Legislature, in contrast to other provincial 
departments, retains its own departmental receipts. This is in keeping with Section 22(1) 
of the PFMA, which states that provincial legislatures are permitted to retain any monies 
received (ie revenue collected). 

 

7. Payment summary  

Key assumptions 

Assumptions have been determined which establish the basic foundation for preparation of the 
budget. These assumptions provided a framework to the departmental officials for setting 
priorities, determining service levels and allocating financial resources. The following 
assumptions were taken into consideration when this budget was formulated: 

• The implementation of a shared service ERP system that integrates SCM, finance, 
payroll, Integrated Human Resource Management (IHRM) and document 
management into one single system  

• Costs associated with the fulfilment of public participation in the legislative process 
through public hearings, petitions and the holding of institutionalised days 

• Costs associated with the oversight role of the Legislature through the various 
portfolio committees of the Legislature by the executive 

• Costs associated with administration and management of the Legislature and 
financial support for Legislature political structures 

• Financial support to political parties with representation in the Legislature by paying 
constituency allowances and caucus funding as approved by the Rules Committee. 

 

Programme summary 

Tables 2.10 and 2.11 provide a summary of the vote’s expenditure and budgeted 
estimates over the seven-year period under review; by programme and economic 
classification respectively. The budget structure of Vote 2 consists of the members’ 
salaries as well as three programmes, in line with the revised uniform budget and 
programme structure for all provincial Legislatures. 
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Summary of economic classification 

 Total expenditure increased from R216.1 million in 2008/09 to R293.1 million in 2010/11. 
The increase is due to the 2009 national and provincial elections as well as the 2010 local 
government elections. 

Expenditure is expected to increase by 6.6 per cent from R360.4 million in the 2011/12 
revised estimate to R384.1 million in 2012/13 due to the implementation of FIMPLA, as 
well as funding for the new Political Party Funding Act of 2010. 

Expenditure on compensation of employees increased from R111.4 million in 2008/09 to 
R147.4 million in 2010/11 due to the payment of pension to non-returning members, 
increase in MPLs salaries, staff members as well as support staff. Expenditure on 
compensation of employees increased from R173.6 million in the 2011/12 revised 
estimate to R186.7 million in 2012/13. Over the Medium Term Expenditure Framework 
(MTEF), compensation of employees increases by 7.8 per cent and this can be attributed 
to the improvement in conditions of services for Members of Provincial Legislature, 
employees and the new organogram. 

Goods and services expenditure increased from R67.1 million in 2008/09 to R77.6 million 
in 2010/11 due to maintenance of members’ houses, maintenance and upkeep of 
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2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15
Audited  Main

budget 
 Adjusted 

budget 
 Revised 
estimate 

Medium-term estimates

Programmes 
 1.  Administration  78 698  88 445  97 550  136 463  139 155  115 983  139 492  152 709  161 873 20.27 
 2.  Facilities For Members And Political Parties  50 700  61 191  84 806  94 303  121 803  116 751  100 470  105 559  111 892  (13.95)
 3.  Parliamentary Services  48 103  53 901  63 181  89 005  82 505  77 445  89 925  99 628  105 525 16.11 
Direct charge on the Provincial Revenue Fund  38 578  52 423  47 561  51 675  49 675  50 264  54 195  57 843  58 899 7.82 

 Members'  54 195  57 843  58 899 7.82 
 216 079 255 960 293 098 371 446 393 138 360 443  384 082  415 739 438 189 6.56 

Table 2.10:    Summary of provincial payments and estimates by programme: Vote 2: Provincial Legislature

R' 000 % change 
from 2011/12

Total
Salaries   38 578  52 423  47 561  51 675  49 675  50 264

  177 501 203 537 245 537 319 771 343 463 310 179  329 887  357 896 379 290   6.35 

2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15
Audited  Main

budget 
 Adjusted 

budget 
 Revised 
estimate 

Medium-term estimates

 1    2   2      1 .09 
  142 020  147 421  175 896  175 596  173 556  186 688  196 849  206 163 7.57 

 67 121  66 430  77 616  112 875  107 367  9  91  109 762  126 348  133 932 20.73 
                      -                            -                          -                          -                        -                          -                            -                            -                           -       

 35 555 42 387 63 219 70 885 98 385 91 245  75 209  79 345 84 106 (17.57)
                      -                            -                          -                          -                        -      176                         -                            -                           -     (100.00)

  20                         -                          -                          -                        -                          -                            -                            -                           -       
 35 535  42 387  63 209  70 885  98 385  91 069  75 209  79 345  84 106  (17.42)

                      -                            -      10                       -                        -                          -                            -                            -                           -       
 2 039 4 863 3 863 11 790 11 790 4 726  12 423  13 197 13 988 162.87 

                      -                            -                          -                          -                        -                          -                            -                            -                           -       
 2 039  4 863  3 804  11 790  11 790  4 726  12 423  13 197  13 988 162.87 

                      -                            -      59                       -                        -                          -                            -                            -                           -    
                     -                          -                        -                        -                      -                        -                           -                           -                         -    
                     -                          -                        -                        -                      -                        -                           -                           -                         -    
                      -     260  979                      -                       -                         -                            -                            -                          -      

   960 293 098 371 446 393 138 360 443  384 082  419 739 438 189 6.56 

Table 2.11:    Summary of provincial payments and estimates by economic classification: Vote 2: Provincial Legislature

R' 000 % change 
from 2011/12

Current payments
Compensation of employees
Goods and services
Interest and rent on land

Transfers and subsidies
Provinces and municipalities
Departmental agencies and accounts
Non-profit institutions
Households

Payments for capital assets
Buildings and other fixed structures
Machinery and equipment

Payments for  assets
 Total

Software and other intangible assets
Of which: Capitalised compensation
Of which: Capitalised goods and services

78 485 208 450 225 037 88 771 282 963 64 472 296 450 323 197 340 095 2
111 364

0 6

216 079 255
financial
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Legislature buildings internally, upgrade of IT infrastructure in anticipation of the 
implementation of the ERP system and appropriate budgeting for contracts including 
maintenance and running costs for the Legislature fleet. Goods and services increase 
substantially over 2012/13 by 20.7 percent. This is largely to cater for public participation, 
the oversight function and outreach programmes in all district municipalities and 
metropolitan municipalities. Furthermore, this large increase is to expose MPLs to the 
latest developments through international study tours. 

Transfer and subsidies expenditure increased from R35.6 million in 2008/09 to R63.2 
million in the 2010/11 financial year. Transfers and subsidies budget decrease by 
17.6 percent over the MTEF period. 

Expenditure for capital assets increased from R2 million in 2008/09 to R3.9 million in the 
2010/11 financial year due to the purchase of the ERP infrastructure system. In the 2012/13 

maintenance of the existing ERP system. 

 

7.1. Expenditure by district municipality 

The Legislature does not make transfer to district municipalities. 

 

8. Conditional grant payments  

The Legislature does not have conditional grants. 

 

9. Transfers 

The Legislature transfers to political parties represented in the House.  
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10. Programme description  

Programme 1: Administration 

Description and objectives: The administration programme provides political and 
administrative leadership to the Legislature to strengthen provincial, national and 
international relations. The programme has six sub-programmes as follows: 

• Office of the Speaker:  Provides political and administrative leadership to the 
department to strengthen provincial, national and international relations.  

• Office of the Secretary:  Provides institutional strategic leadership through 
coordination, assessment and monitoring and evaluation in order to ensure that all 
institutional activities comply with all relevant pieces of legislation and the regulatory 
framework.  

• Financial management:  Provides financial management including financial planning 
and control, financial accounting services, risk and compliance management, 
procurement management, asset management, as well as logistics and fleet 
management. 

• Corporate services: This sub-programme comprises the following: 

o Integrated human resources management: Responsible for ensuring 
effective and efficient IHRM including skills audit, labour relations and the 
development of a comprehensive human resource development strategy for 
both MPLs Provincial Legislature and administrative staff. 

o Information technology: Provides IT services and information systems 
within a secure environment in the Legislature. This refers to the acquisition, 
maintenance and management of IT infrastructure including computer 
equipment, electronic communication, document management, as well as 
recording services network support in the chamber. 

o Strategy and communication: Provides the institution with services such as 
strategic planning, annual reporting, media and communication as well as 
protocol and international relations. 

o Safety and office support: Coordinates safety and security at the Provincial 
Legislature, as well as offering office support services.  All surveillance 
services installed in and around the Legislature assets are the competency of 
this section in liaison with the VIP Unit of the South African Police Service 
(SAPS). 

o Internal audit: This sub-programme is still outsourced by the Legislature 
although there is a plan to have it performed in-house after a proper 
assessment has been done. 
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The total expenditure for the administration programme increased from R78.7 million in 
2008/09 to R97.6 million in 2010/11 as a result of the relocation of the service delivery 
budget from the other three programmes in the Provincial Legislature.  

The budget increases significantly by 20.3 per cent in 2012/13 due to annual salary 
adjustments, provision made for maintenance of members houses, maintenance and 
upkeep of Legislature buildings internally, upgrade of IT infrastructure in anticipation of 
the implementation of the ERP system and appropriate budgeting for contracts, including 
maintenance and running costs for the Legislature fleet.  

Compensation of employees increased from R40 million in 2008/09 to R48.5 million in 
2010/11. Expenditure on compensation of employees will increase by 4.7 per cent  

effect of the provision for salary increases. 

Expenditure on goods and services increased from R36.7 million in 2008/09 to R44.9 
million in 2010/11. Expenditure for goods and services increase by 26.3 per cent over the 
2012/13 MTEF due to the ERP system, appropriate budgeting for the fleet and 
maintenance contracts.  
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in 2012/13  due to the improvement in conditions of services and the carry-through
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Programme 2: Facilities for members and political parties  

Description and objectives: The purpose of the programme is to render administrative 
support services to political office-bearers and MPLs with regard to facilities and benefits. 
This programme comprises two sub–programmes, namely: facilities and benefits for 
members and political support services. 

• Facilities and benefits to members caters for items such as telephone allowances, 
flights, travel and subsistence costs and other items relating to public participation 
events. 

• Political support services make provision for funding for political parties, including 
the constituency and secretarial allowances. 

 

Service delivery measures  

������� ������� ������� �������
�(*������� '�����5������*������*

�4���
��
�	��-���	��������������������
�������
8
����������1�	����
�
7������
��7
�������

�����
�
��
����
�	�
�
���
���
��������
��
���������	��
������
�)�������8��

����'� �2��� ��� ��
��
���� ����	 �	��
��� *������ �*��*�
���
�,��
	��!���

�����
�
��
����
�	�
�
���
���
��������
��
���������	��
������
�)�������8��

�����
�
��
����
�	�
�
���
���
��������
��
���������	��
������
�)�������8��

�,���	����
�����)�������	����<��)������������8����������)����)�

���������

���
��������)��	� �������� 2� �%�
������� �%�
�������

��
���������������4�!������4�������*���*��"	�����5�$���)�!������*�)	��'��
��*�/ ��$	����!���$�����*

#��
��* $���	��� !��� ��!��	�*

�

Programme summary  
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Summary of economic classification  
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The expenditure on facilities for members and political parties has grown sharply from 
R50.7 million in 2008/09 to R84.8 million in 2010/11 due to the funding of the new 
Political Funding Act of 2010 to fund political parties represented in the Legislature and 
support to constituency offices. Over the 2012/13 MTEF, allocations increase by 13.9 per 
cent due to continued funding of political parties and constituency offices.  

Compensation of employees increased significantly from R9.8 million in 2008/09 to R16.7 
million in 2010/11 due to an increase in support staff for MPLs. Compensation of 
employees is showing a slight decline of 3.2 per cent over the 2012/13 MTEF.  

Goods and services fluctuated between 2008/09 and 2010/11 from R5.4 million to R4.9 
million due to elections in 2009 and 2010. Over the 2012/13 MTEF, goods and services 
will increase by 4.5 per cent due to an increase in enabling facilities for MPLs.   

 

Service delivery measures  
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Programme 3: Parliamentary services  

Description and objectives: The main objective of the programme is to strengthen 
strategic management for the division’s effectiveness, improve management, access and 
sharing of information, improve parliamentary support for an effective oversight function 
of the Provincial Legislature as well as improving parliamentary support for effective 
public education. 

  

• Supports committees in exercising the oversight function, conducts  

Legislature, provi  rary services, registry services and research services to
Legislature and members. 

• House proceedings: Provides procedural and administrative services to the 
Provincial Legislature, assists the Legislature to conduct oversight effectively, 
effective facilitation of sittings in the Legislature and accommodate language 
representativity. 

• Committee services: 
procedural and administrative support to parliamentary committees. 

• Legal services: Provides effective, efficient and professional legal services in law-
making, oversight and administration. 

• NCOP: Facilitates the NCOP Liaison Services 

• Public participation and awareness: Profiles the institution, coordinates public 
participation and promotes public involvement. 

• Hansard and language services: Provision of Verbatim Reports and language
services. 
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Research services: 
impact assessments on socio-economic laws passed, secures information in the 

des lib  the

Facilitates the law-making and provides oversight professional, 
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Between 2008/09 and 2010/11, expenditure for the programme increased from R48.1 
million to R63.2 million. The increase is attributed to the enhancement of oversight 
capacity to provincial departments and public entities and holding of the sectoral 
parliament (Youth, Worker and Women). The expenditure for the programme 
is expected to increase by 16.1 percent over the 2012/13 MTEF. The significant increase 
is due to continued sectoral events, public education programme visits to schools that 
have recorded poor matric results as well as management of the petition programme by 
civil society. 

 

Programme 4: Members’ salaries  

Description and objectives: This programme consists of the sub-programme salaries to 
render administrative support services for Members’ benefits. 
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The expenditure increased from R38.6 million in 2008/09 to R47.6 million in 2010/11. In 
the 2012/13 MTEF, the budget is growing from R50.3 million in the 2011/12 revised 
estimates to R54.2 million in 2012/13 due to the improvement of conditons of services for 
MPLs. 
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11. Other programme information 

Personnel numbers and costs by programme 

Tables 2.51 and 2.52 illustrate personnel numbers and estimates pertaining to the 
Legislature for the seven-year period.  

 

Personnel numbers and costs by component 
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The restructuring and job evaluation (JE) process was finalised towards the end of 
2008/09. Although the Legislature commenced with the implementation of the JE results 
in 2009/10, due to financial constraints, the area that was focused on was the upgrading 
of posts and associated back-pay. Additional funding was allocated from the 2010/11 for 
the phased in implementation of the JE results. 

In addition to the implementation of the JE results, in 2010/11, the Legislature 
commenced with a review of the existing organisational structure to make provision for 
additional posts, in line with the new strategic business processes for the planning and 
monitoring of delivery.  

There is a substantial increase in personnel numbers from 2011/12 onward, which can be 
attributed to the anticipated full implementation of the JE results, the ongoing review of 
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 As at
31 March 2009 

 As at
31 March 2010 

 As at
31 March 2011 

 As at
31 March 2012 

 As at
 31 March 2013 

 As at
 31 March 2014 

 As at
31 March 2015 

 1.   107   139   136   140   155   200   259
 2.   35   46   46   53   57   57   57
 3.   62   62   66   94   110   127   127
 4.   53   52   53   53   53   53   53

 Total personnel numbers   257   299   301   340   375   437   496

 Total personnel cost (R'000)  111 364  142 020  147 421  173 556  186 688  196 849  206 163
 Unit cost (R'000)   433   475   490   510   498   450   416

Table 2.51:    Personnel numbers and costs: Vote 2: Provincial Legislature
Programme

R'000

Administration
Facilities For Members And Political Parties
Parliamentary Services
Member'  Salariess
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the organisational structure and the implementation of the Financial Management Bill, 
coupled with the allocation of additional resources. 

 

Payments on training by programme 
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Vote 02: Eastern Cape Provincial Legislature  

 

�

Payments and estimates by benefiting category, district and local municipality 
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